



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/NGN 25/2022

Complainant/ Appellant: Shri Narendra Prakash Chauhan

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the CEO, Nagaon Zilla Parishad,

Nagaon, Assam

Date of Hearing : 30/08/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 30/08/2022

- 1. The petitioner Shri Narendra Prakash Chauhan has filed his RTI petition before the PIO, O/o the CEO, Nagaon Zilla Parishad on 23.3.2022 seeking following information:
 - (1) Who received the two cheques of Rs. 15,59,425/- and Rs. 15,62,500/- issued in December 2012.
 - (2) Bill and voucher copies of supplied materials.
 - (3) Name of beneficiaries who benefitted with father's name and address.
 - (4) Notesheet copy.
- 2. The petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, CEO, Nagaon Zilla Parishad on 7.5.2022 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 11.7.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 3. The petitioner Shri Narendra Prakash Chauhan is present.
- 4. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Pranab Kumar Nath, SPIO & Executive Engineer (i/c), Nagaon Zilla Parishad.
- 5. The SPIO of Nagaon Zilla Parishad has submitted a written statement dated 24.8.2022 wherein he has mentioned that after careful verification of all related files/cashbook of 13th FC grant, no such cheque amount was found to be issued and utilized and the same thing was informed to the petitioner on 22.8.2022.
- 6. Since the sought for information is given, the case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the CEO, Nagaon Zilla Parishad, Nagaon, Assam for information.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Narendra Prakash Chauhan, Vill. Majarati, P.O. Majarati, Dist. Nagaon, Assam 782002 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission